FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am currently looking to gather all information available for the following Agreements and Registers under the Freedom of Information Act :-

· A register or list of Section 38 and Section 278 Agreements of the Highways Act 1980 

· A register or list of Section 104 Agreements of the Water Industry Act 1991

· Copy of all Outstanding Statutory notices which relate to properties for building works, environment, health and safety, housing, highways, public health and flood and coastal erosion risk management

· Copy of all  Enforcement Register entries in relation to properties or if the local authority has decided to issue, serve, make or commence an enforcement notice, a stop notice, a listed building enforcement notice, a breach of condition notice, a planning contravention notice, another notice relating to breach of planning control, a listed building repairs notice, in the case of a listed building deliberately allowed to fall into disrepair, a compulsory purchase order with a direction for minimum compensation, a building preservation notice, a direction restricting permitted development, an order revoking or modifying planning permission, an order requiring discontinuance of use or alteration or removal of building or works, a tree preservation order and proceedings to enforce a planning agreement or planning contribution.

 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

It is now apparent that your request will significantly exceed the 18 hour limit under the Act.  The scope of the request is very wide and covers many areas of the Council. Staff from various departments have confirmed that we do not hold the information requested in reportable formats.  Staff in multiple areas would be required to trawl through registers, notices, individual case files, e mails etc. to extract all the data required.  This will equate to hundreds of hours of officer time. 
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
